RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316207

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 2 2 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN PORFIRIA DELGADO AND CITY OF SAN DIEGO

## **RECITALS**

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. On September 27, 2023, Porfiria Delgado filed suit against the City of San Diego alleging personal injuries arising from a trip and fall incident that occurred on December 15, 2022, at 721 E. San Ysidro Boulevard in San Ysidro. The lawsuit is entitled *Porfiria Delgado v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2023-00042130-CU-PO-CTL (Litigation).
- B. In closed session on March 24, 2025, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, none; and Absent, none, approved the settlement of the Litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below.

## **ACTION ITEMS**

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

1. The sum of \$199,000.00 to be paid from Public Liability Fund No. 720045 in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorneys' fees, against the City, its agents, and employees, arising from the Litigation.

2. Authorizes the Chief Financial Offic	eer to appropriate and expend an amount not
to exceed \$199,000.00 from Public Liability Fund	No. 720045, for the purpose of settling this
Litigation.	
APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorne	ey
By Ian G. Williamson Deputy City Attorney	
IGW:gk March 24, 2025 Or. Dept: City Attorney CC No. 30000017671 Doc. No. 4003430	
I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego a  MAY 1 3 2025	dopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Knytel Medina Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5/22/25 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		•	<del></del>	CERTIFICATE (	OF UNALLOT	TED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATING	CC_	3000017671
							•	ORIGINATING	NO.:	1211
ı	HEREB'	CERTIFY that	the money req	uired for the allotm	ent of funds	for the p	urpose set forth in t	the foregoing i	resoluti	ion is available in
				e Treasury, and is o			·			
Amou	nt:			\$199,000.0	00					
<b>.</b>		0-111	ata balani	0:t	) D' O		4.0 N - 07.0000		DO 071	Olaira
ourpo	se:	No. 32663	nina Delgado v.	City of San Diego, S	san Diego Su	perior Cou	ırt Case No. 37-2023	-00042130-00-	PO-C 11	<u>., Çıaım</u>
			-		•					
										<del></del>
Date:		·	A	pril 16, 2025 ,	W-W-1-11		By: Lauren F	Rehkopf Law	ren R	zhkopk
				A	CCOUNTING DATA	4		Oom TROLLE		
Doc.						Business			$\Box$	
Item	Fund 720045	Funded Program NON-PROGRAM	Internal Order	Funcional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account 512006	Area	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS	$\longrightarrow$	Original Amount
<u>l</u>	720043	NON-PROGRAM		OTHK-00000000-GG	312006	1515	1515000011	+	-	\$199,000.00
								+	$\longrightarrow$	
				I	<u>.                                    </u>	<u> </u>		TOTAL AMO	UNT	\$199,000.00
										FUND OVERRIDE
esolu n con aid c reas ogeth	tion, can formity w ontract, tl ury, to the er with th Exceed:	be incurred with ith the requirement that sufficient mo coredit of the ap	out the violation ents of the Cha neys to meet the propriation from	on of any of the prov arter of the City of S he obligations of sa m which the same a	visions of the can Diego, the aid contract a are to be dra	e Charter nat suffici are actua awn, and	contract or agreeme of the City of San I ent moneys have be lly in the Treasury, of that the said money opropriation, are oth	Diego; and I do een appropriat or are anticipator onow actually	hereb ted for t ted to d in the 1	by further certify, the purpose of come into the Freasury,
urpos	se:		· ,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
ate:			·····				Ву:	COMPTROLLE	R'S DEPAR	RTMENT
				A	CCOUNTING DATA	<u> </u>				·
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Funcional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
	·									
	<u> </u>								$\longrightarrow$	
				<del></del>					$\dashv$	
	<u> </u>	1		<u> </u>	L	l		TOTAL AMO	UNT	
	_							TO THE PURPLE	J. 1. 1	

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE CC 3000017671

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	o on	MAY 1 3 2025	_, by the following vote:					
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Henry L. Foster III Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused					
Date of final passageMAY 22 2025  (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)									
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayo	TODD Gover of The City of S DIANA J.S. I	an Diego, California.					
 (Seal)				San Diego, California. <u>せんいおこ</u> , Deputy					
	Reso	Office of the	e City Clerk, San D						